
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the systems 
are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Pippa Turvey on 
01733 452460 as soon as possible. 

 

 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 

modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it. 

 
BUDGET CABINET 
 

MONDAY 25 OCTOBER 2021 
10.00 AM 
 
Engine Shed - Sand Martin House 
Contact – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452460 

 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 Petitions to Cabinet 
 

 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 

 
4 University Funding and Finance Interim Update* 

 
3 - 76 

5 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25 - Phase One 
 

See Budget 
Book 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 
6 Budget Control Report August 2021 

 
77 - 100 

 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Representatives 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 
Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council mak ing 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 

urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules).  

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 

route and proceed directly to the assembly point. Council officers will assume overall control during any 
evacuation, however in the unlikely event the officer is unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by the 
Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain seated and await instruction.  
 

Public Document Pack

1



Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 
Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


 

 

 

 

 
CABINET  

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

25th OCTOBER 2021 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report from: Peter Carpenter, Corporate Director, Resources and Steve 
Cox, Executive Director Place & Economy 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Lynne Ayres, Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education, Skills and the University.  

Councillor Peter Hiller, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning 
and Commercial Strategy and Investments. 

 

Contact Officer(s): Peter Carpenter, Corporate Director, Resources 

Email: peter.carpenter@peterborough.gov.uk 

Steve Cox, Executive Director Place & Economy 

Email: steve.cox@peterborough.gov.uk  

Tel. 07920 160122 

 

 

Tel. 07713 073879 

 

UNIVERSITY FUNDING AND FINANCE INTERIM UPDATE 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
FROM: Corporate Director, 
Resources 

 
Deadline date: October 25th, 2021 (cabinet) and 
November 10th 2021 (full council) 
 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
1) Authorise the Council to enter the Getting Building Fund (GBF) Grant agreement with the 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) to provide a new surface car 
park supporting regional pool customers and free up spaces for university use as set out at 
paragraph 4.18   
 

2) Recommend to Council, the re-allocation of the capital programme budget for University 
Access / Slip Roads to deliver the car park by December 2022, utilising Getting Building 
Funding Grant, and £500k of council match funding 

 
3) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director Resources and the Director of Law & 

Governance and Monitoring Officer to negotiate and agree commercial terms with 
Peterborough Limited and  PropCo 2 to lease spaces on PCC’s regional pool car park; 

 
4) Approve the development of an Her Majesty’s Treasury (HMT) 5 case business case for 

development of Phase 3 of the university for subsequent consideration by Cabinet  
 
5) Approve the instruction of a red book valuation for land at Bishop’s Road for university Phase 

3. 
 
In the event of a successful Levelling Up Fund (LUF) bid for university Phase 3, delegate authority 
to the Executive Director for Place and Economy and the Corporate Director Resources to;  
 
6) Approve the business case set out at recommendation 5 capping PCC capital contribution to 

the project at £20m in line with the bid submitted to MHCLG  

3

mailto:peter.carpenter@peterborough.gov.uk
mailto:steve.cox@peterborough.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
7) Note the governance arrangements proposed to govern the build of university Phase 3 as set 

out at Appendix 3 
 

8) Enter into the Levelling Up Fund grant agreement with MHCLG    
 

9) Approve the development of a Subscription Agreement between the Propco and 
Peterborough City Council for the capital investment into the development of Phase 3 and the 
land required and delegate to the Executive Director of Place and Economy and Corporate 
Director Resources, in consultation with Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Commercial 
Strategy and Investments and the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education, Skills 
and the University authority to negotiate and complete the Subscription Agreement; 
 

10) Approve the commitment to invest the £20M capital grant into the Phase 3 build and draw 
down the funding to mobilise the activities and milestones identified within the Business Case 
to achieve the completion of university Phase 3 teaching building by end March 2024. 
 

11) Approve transfer of a single further phase of land for university Phase 3 subject to relevant 

shares being allocated in favour of PCC in PropCo, planning 
permission, final independent red book land valuation and, adhering to all other legal and 
other necessary statutory obligations and consents as required. 
 

12) To put a motion to the Board of Prop Co to increase the number of PCC directors and in so 
doing increase the degree of control of the company   
 

13) Subject to recommendation 12, approve the nomination of Emma Gee, Assistant Director 
Growth and Regeneration, as an additional director on PropCo Board to reflect PCC 
increased shareholding in PropCo 1  
 

 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This paper follows the grant of planning permission for phase 2 for which parking is 

required to satisfy planning conditions and PCC’s £20M Levelling Up Fund (LUF) bid in 
June 2021 for a second academic building at ARU Peterborough, referred to as Phase 3 
in this report.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 This report provides an update on the university project and builds upon previous 
decision making, particularly Cabinet approval in September 2020 for the formation of a 
special venture vehicle between partners and, a March 2020 CMDN authorising (in 
principle) the transfer of land and to enter the required legal agreements.  

 

It relates specifically to entering into grant agreements to draw down funding to facilitate 
delivery of current and future university phases and the associated commercial 

arrangements between partner organisations. 
 

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.1, ‘ To take 
collective responsibility for the delivery of all strategic Executive functions within the 
Council’s Major Policy and Budget Framework and lead the Council’s overall improvement 
programmes to deliver excellent services.’ 
 
 

4



 

 

 

3. TIMESC
[...]
2 be reduced to (£1.327m). This revised figure will 
comprise £827K third party grant and £500K Council borrowing.  This reflects the 
provisional costs of the car park. It is proposed this spend is re-profiled, with GBF grant 
spent from 2021/22 and PCC borrowing to be incurred in 22/23. The cost plan for the car 
park will be revised over the coming month and only the investment required will be 
borrowed. 

6



 

 

 

 
 
4.16 
 
 

 
 
4.17 
 
 
 
 
4.18 
 
 
 
4.19 
 
 
 
 
 

4.20 
 
 
 
 
 
4.21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.22 
 
 
 
 
4.23 
 

 
 
4.24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

University Car Parking and Regional Pool Commercial Terms 

The new surface car park will be built east of the Pool building and will be set well back 
from Bishops Road. The Council will retain the freehold of both the new car park east of 
the Regional Pool, annotated (A) on the plan at Appendix 1 and the Regional Pool Car 
Park annotated (B). 

The Corporate Director Resources and the Director of Law & Governance and 
Monitoring Officer will negotiate and agree commercial terms with PropCo 2 to lease 128 
spaces on the regional pool car park for university and R&D users and revert with a 
proposal for approval via CMDN in due course. 
 
PropCo 2 will enter a 5-year lease and be liable for all rates and maintenance under a full 
repairing lease.   The lease cost will be set at a level which generates income sufficient to 
cover the borrowing costs for the replacement car park to the east of the pool. 
 
PCC will lease all 128 spaces east of the pool to Peterborough Limited to serve pool users 
on the same terms they currently benefit from. It will also lease 70 of the 198 spaces on 
the current Regional Pool car park.  
 

 University Phase 3 and Beyond - Outline Planning Application 

In July 2021, PCC planners advised that any further phases of the university would need 
to be guided by an outline planning application (OPA) to ensure that the campus develops 
in a strategic way that allows f
[...]
l and CPCA officers 
occurs on a fortnightly basis. Council also engages with ARU regularly and attends 
PropCo 1 board meets with ARU, CPCA and PCC directors for progress updates, issue 
escalation and decision-making purposes. Peterborough Limited, as regional pool leisure 
centre operator also been consulted as part of the process. 

 
Shareholder Committee of 13th September also trailed the activity set out in more detail in 
this report.     
 
The CPCA also reports into the Combined Authority Skills Committee and is scheduled to 
take a report outlining the next phases beyond the Living Lab that will be the subject of 
the OPA. 
 
Governance arrangements for the development and delivery are set out at Appendix 3. 
 

5.2  Officer consultation with Cllr Ayres, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education, 
Skills and the University occurred on 25/08/21 and with Cllr Allen, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Culture and Communities on 26/08/21. 
 

5.3 Public consultation and stakeholder engagement on Phase 1 and 2 proposals occurred 
over Q4 2020-Q3 2021. Feedback from statutory consultees such as Historic  
England over determination stage was also considered in decision making by the 
planning authority.  Bowmer and Kirkland, the university P1 and P2 main 
contractor regularly engages with residents over construction stage. An ARU 
communication working group also supports the workstream.  
  

5.4 Further engagement and consultation is expected during the design and planning stages 
of the outline planning application as it emerges over 2021 and 2022.  

  
6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT  

 
6.1 Entering the LUF grant agreement in a timely fashion in the event of success, supporting 

the university programme financially and agreeing interim arrangements such as a lease 
of spaces on the regional pool car park makes the ultimate goal of a university for the city 
with up to 12,500 students in the next 15 years more likely to be realised. This in turn, 
helps the city to address its high-level skills deficit and create a pipeline of skilled 
graduates to support the future growth of local businesses and the city’s economy.  
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 This cabinet paper builds upon previous university programme decision making including 
a March 2020 CMDN, September 2020 cabinet paper and a June 2021 CMDN. Given its 
ongoing development ambitions, the university programme will be the subject of further 
governance and decision-making papers as it develops and achieves its vision for the 

city in the coming years. 
 

10



 

 

 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2 
 
 

 
 
8.3 
 
 

The Council could choose not to accept the grant funding for the car park which in turn 
allows the university to satisfactorily discharge planning conditions thereby not permitting 
occupation of the building. This would bring reputational, political and financial risk to the 
university programme, partners CPCA, ARU and council directly (as landowner and 
planning authority). Given this, the option to do nothing was discounted at the outset 
 
The Council could not accept LUF funding for Phase 3 of the university denying £20m 
investment into the city as well as partner match funding of £6m. This would mean the 
university would be limited to a single teaching and R&D building stunting its growth and 

its ability to reach critical mass and attract students.  
 
In respect of transferring the funding to PropCo 1 to deliver the university, PCC could 
accept the grant and choose instead to contract and delver the building. This would not 
utilise the track record and capacity offered by the current delivery route which is 
successfully delivering against phases 1 and 2.  
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.2 
 
 
9.3 

 
 
 
9.4 
 

 
9.5 
 
 
 
9.6   

 
 
 
9.7 

 Approval of Recommendations 1 to 3 will result in the Council’s capital program
[...]
 employment, constraints etc. 

Y  

APPENDIX 2

73



This page is intentionally left blank

74



U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f P
et

er
bo

ro
ug

h 
Ph

as
e 

3 
G

ov
er

na
nc

e

Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough 

Combined 
Authority (CPCA)
CPCA Board and 
Business Board

ARU

Uni Co

Peterborough 
City Council 

(PCC)

Cabinet and Full Council

TBC

Main Contractor

TBC

Project & Design 
Management

ARU

Internal Governance

CPCA
PCC
ARU

Prop Co

CPCA

Development 
Management Team

Prop Co = Special Purpose 
Vehicle (SPV) to deliver the 

University Campus

Uni Co = SPV to deliver 
academic education

CPCA
PCC

Majority Shareholder 
Client Team

APPENDIX 3

75



T
his page is intentionally left blank

76



1 
 

 

 

CABINET  

  

AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

25 OCTOBER 2021 PUBLIC REPORT  

  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible:  Cllr Andy Coles, Cabinet Member for Finance  

Contact Officer(s):  Peter Carpenter, Corporate Director of Resources 

Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance 

Tel.  452520  

Tel.  384590 

 

  BUDGET CONTROL REPORT AUGUST 2021 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

FROM: Director of Corporate Resources  Deadline date: 15 October 2021 

   It is recommended that Cabinet notes: 

1. The budgetary control position for 2021/22 at 31 August 2021 is a forecast breakeven position. 

2. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in Appendix A. 

3. The Council’s performance with respect to Business Rates (NNDR) and Council Tax Collection, as outlined 

within section 6. 

4. The Council’s reserves position, as outlined within Appendix B. 

5. The Councils Capital performance as outlined in Appendix C. 

 

It is recommended that Cabinet approves: 

6. Capital Budget virements as outlined in Appendix C, these include: 

a. £0.034m - Westcombe Engineering Machinery Investment (Funded by Invest to Save)  

b. £0.178m - Capital Funding to build Mausoleum at Fletton and Eastfield Cemeteries (Funded by 

Invest to Save) 

 

It is recommended that Cabinet recommends to Council for approval: 

7. Capital Budget Virements as outlined in Appendix C, these include: 

a. £1.577m - Clare Lodge Refurbishment and Safety works (Third Party Funding) 

b. £1.500m - Contribution to the Highways Agency for the A14 improvement scheme, the payment 

to take place as equal payments of £60k a year for 25 years from 2020/21 (Funded from 

Community Infrastructure Levy) 

8. Revenue budget virement, in respect of the revised use of the Capitalisation Direction as outlined in 

section 5.5. 

 

  

77



2 
 

1. ORIGIN OF THE REPORT  

1.1. This report is submitted to Cabinet following discussion by the Corporate Management Team (CMT). 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

2.1. This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.7 ‘To be responsible for the 
Council’s overall budget and determine action required to ensure that the overall budget remains 

within the total cash limit’.  
 

2.2. This report provides Cabinet with the forecast outturn for 2021/22 as at August 2021 budgetary control 

position. 
 

3. TIMESCALE  

 

Is this a Major Policy Item/ 

Statutory Plan  
No If yes, date for Cabinet 

meeting   
N/A 

Date for relevant Council meeting N/A Date for submission to 

Government Dept. 
N/A 

 
4. AUGUST 2021 BUDGETARY CONTROL REPORT (BCR)- REVENUE 
 

4.1. The revenue budget for 2021/22, agreed at Full Council on 3rd March 2021, was approved at £187.3m. The 

following table outlines the changes which have been made to the budget to arrive at the revised budget of 
£187.6m. 

  

Reconciliation of agreed MTFS budget to current budget £m 

Approved Budget 2020/21 187.255 

Earmarked Reserves: Place & Economy 0.104 

Capacity Reserve Contribution: Resources and Place & Economy 0.234 

Revised Budget 2020/21 187.593 

   
4.2. The following table summarises the budgetary control position by directorate, outlining the forecast 

breakeven position. 

 

Directorate 
Budget 

 £k 

Forecast 
Spend 


[...]
0%

TOTAL 133,384 151,403 92,912 16,705 18.0%

Invest to Save 13,500 13,540 10,835 2,009 2.2%

New Capital Budget Proposals/Virements for Approval

Item

The revised Capital Programme budget as at August 2021 is £103.7m, which includes £10.8m for Invest to Save (I2S) Schemes. 

The agreed investment as per the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFS) was £146.8m The movement between the MTFS position and the £164.9m as at April 2021 was a result of slippages mainly due to delays completing 

projects from 2020/21. 

The actual investment expenditure as at August 2021 is £18.7m.  The latest forecast provided by project managers predicts an overall spend of £103.7m, therefore the Council is expecting to spend a further £85.0m before 

March 2022.

The I2S budget is for schemes that must cover the cost of borrowing and minimum revenue provision (MRP) from either income generation or from generated savings.

The Asset Investment Plan can be funded via three core elements, external third party income (including grants), capital receipts generated from the sale of Council assets, and borrowing from the external market.  For the 

2016/17 MTFS onwards the approved strategy is to use Capital Receipts as part of a contribution to the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) therefore they are no longer used primarily for the funding of the Asset Investment.

£0.178m  - Capital Funding to build Mausoleum at Fletton and Eastfield cemeteries (Funded by Invest to Save)

£1.500m - Contribution to the Highways Agency for the A14 improvement scheme, the payment to take place as equal payments of 

£0.060m a year for 25 years from 2020/21 (Funded from Community Infrastructure Levy)

£0.034m - Westcombe Engineering Machinery Investment (Funded by Invest to Save) 

£1.577m -  Clare Lodge Refurbishment and Safety works (Third Party Funding) 

The following table shows the breakdown of the Council's Asset Investment over the directorates and how this investment is to be financed:

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

90,000

100,000

Revised Budget FY Actual YTD

£
k

Revised Budget Compared to Actual Expenditure to 
Date

Customer & Digital
Services
Place & Economy

Resources

People &
Communities

99



T
his page is intentionally left blank

100


	Agenda
	4 University Funding and Finance Interim Update
	4. Appendix 1 – Car Parking Plan showing new and existing Regional Pool Car Parks and lease demises
	4. Appendix 2 –  Living Lab  Levelling Up Fund Bid
	4. Appendix 3 – University Phase 3 Governance Arrangements

	6 Budget Control Report August 2021
	6. Appendix A - Budget Control Report August 2021
	6. Appendix B - Budget Control Report August 2021
	6. Appendix C - Budget Control Report August 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 MINUTES OF THE BUDGET CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON 

MONDAY 25 OCTOBER 2021 
SAND MARTIN HOUSE, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Fitzgerald (Chair), Councillor Steve Allen, Councillor 

Coles, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Simons, Councillor Walsh 
 
Cabinet Advisor Present: Councillor Bashir, Councillor Bisby, Councillor Howard 

  
18.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cereste, Councillor Gul Nawaz 
and Councillor Ayres. 

  
19.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
20.   PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET 

  
There were no petitions presented to Cabinet. 

 
STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
21.  UNIVERSITY FUNDING AND FINANCE INTERIM UPDATE 

 
The Cabinet received a report in relation to the funding for the Peterborough 
University project, and an interim finance update. 
 
The purpose of this report was to provide an update on the university project and built 
upon previous decision making, particularly Cabinet approval in September 2020 for 
the formation of a special venture vehicle between partners and, a March 2020 
CMDN authorising (in principle) the transfer of land and to enter the required legal 
agreements. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Commercial Strategy and 
Investments introduced the report and advised that, if the recommendations were 
approved by Cabinet, the new car park could be built by December 2022, though 
grant and capital funding. This would be an interim arrangement for approximately 
five years, with an outline planning application being drawn up for later phases, to 
include a car parking strategy.  
 
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 Members were advised that the recommendations regularised the work 
happening with the university, and what would be happening in the next few 
months.  



 It was noted that phase 1 and 2 of the development would be delivered in 
September 2022, with the car park to be delivered within the year in 
December 2022. 

 Members were advised that during the submission of outline planning 
permission for later phases, it was determined that the Regional Pool site 
would be more suited to a university building than a car park.  

 Peterborough Limited had been and would continue to be engaged through 
the process. 

 Members considered that a successful university would require and attract 
growth in the embankment area, and sustainable travel and parking would 
need to be provided. 

 It was further noted that access to the pool entrance from the car park would 
include a new footpath with lighting and security, and would contribute to the 
reduction of anti-social behaviour.  
 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 

 
1) Authorise the Council to enter the Getting Building Fund (GBF) Grant agreement 

with the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) to 
provide a new surface car park supporting regional pool customers and free up 
spaces for university use as set out at paragraph 4.18  

2) Recommend to Council, the re-allocation of the capital programme budget for 
University Access / Slip Roads to deliver the car park by December 2022, utilising 
Getting Building Funding Grant, and £500k of council match funding  

3) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director Resources and the Director of Law & 
Governance and Monitoring Officer to negotiate and agree commercial terms with 
Peterborough Limited and PropCo 2 to lease spaces on PCC’s regional pool car 
park;  

4) Approve the development of an Her Majesty’s Treasury (HMT) 5 case business 
case for development of Phase 3 of the university for subsequent consideration 
by Cabinet  

5) Approve the instruction of a red book valuation for land at Bishop’s Road for 
university Phase 3.  

 
In the event of a successful Levelling Up Fund (LUF) bid for university Phase 3, 
delegate authority to the Executive Director for Place and Economy and the 
Corporate Director Resources to;  

 
6) Approve the business case set out at recommendation 5 capping PCC capital 

contribution to the project at £20m in line with the bid submitted to MHCLG 3  
7) Note the governance arrangements proposed to govern the build of university 

Phase 3 as set out at Appendix 3  
8) Enter into the Levelling Up Fund grant agreement with MHCLG  
9) Approve the development of a Subscription Agreement between the Combined 

Authority and Peterborough City Council for the capital investment into the 
development of Phase 3 and the land required and delegate to the Executive 
Director of Place and Economy and Corporate Director Resources, in 
consultation with Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Commercial Strategy 
and Investments and the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education, 
Skills and the University authority to negotiate and complete the Subscription 
Agreement;  

10) Approve the commitment to invest the £20M capital grant into the Phase 3 build 
and draw down the funding to mobilise the activities and milestones identified 
within the Business Case to achieve the completion of university Phase 3 
teaching building by end March 2024.  

11) Approve transfer of a single further phase of land for university Phase 3 subject to 
relevant shares being allocated in favour of PCC in PropCo, planning permission, 



final independent red book land valuation and, adhering to all other legal and 
other necessary statutory obligations and consents as required.  

12) To put a motion to the Board of Prop Co to increase the number of PCC directors 
and in so doing increase the degree of control of the company  

13) Subject to recommendation 12, approve the nomination of Emma Gee, Assistant 
Director Growth and Regeneration, as an additional director on PropCo Board to 
reflect PCC increased shareholding in PropCo 1. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 

This cabinet paper built upon previous university programme decision making 
including a March 2020 CMDN, September 2020 cabinet paper and a June 2021 
CMDN. Given its ongoing development ambitions, the university programme would be 
the subject of further governance and decision-making papers as it developed and 
achieved its vision for the city in the coming years. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
The Council could choose not to accept the grant funding for the car park which in 
turn would allow the university to satisfactorily discharge planning conditions thereby 
not permitting occupation of the building. This would bring reputational, political and 
financial risk to the university programme, partners CPCA, ARU and council directly 
(as landowner and planning authority). Given this, the option to do nothing was 
discounted at the outset. 
 
The Council could not accept LUF funding for Phase 3 of the university denying £20m 
investment into the city as well as partner match funding of £6m. This would mean the 
university would be limited to a single teaching and R&D building stunting its growth 
and its ability to reach critical mass and attract students.  
 
In respect of transferring the funding to PropCo 1 to deliver the university, PCC could 
accept the grant and choose instead to contract and delver the building. This would 
not utilise the track record and capacity offered by the current delivery route which is 
successfully delivering against phases 1 and 2. 

 
22. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022/23 TO 2024/25 - PHASE ONE 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2022/23 to 2024/25 Phase One. 
 
The purpose of this report was to form part of the Council’s formal Budget and Policy 
Framework. This required Cabinet to initiate and make proposals and update 
assumptions to set a balanced budget for the financial years 2022/23 - 2024/25.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and advised that the 
Consultation would close at the end of November 2021, to be presented to Council in 
December 2021. The Council had a budget gap of £26.8 million, with £9 million worth 
of savings identified in the phase 1 outline plans. It was considered that challenging 
decisions would need to be taken, with proposals being developed through the 
working group, including the sale of assets, the reduction of the capital programme, a 
review of expenditure, and a review of the Council’s contracts.  
 
The Cabinet Member further advised that the capitulation direction received from 
Government had been reduced, as the Council was now in a break even position. 
The Council had still been able to transform and deliver services, even as core 
funding had been reduced. Peterborough City Council was below the average unitary 
authority in terms of spending power. It was advised that if the Council was unable to 



deliver a sustainable budget, then Government intervention would be likely in early 
2022.  
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted the work undertaken to improve the Capital 
Programme position, drew Cabinet’s attention to the Section 151 Officer’s 
Robustness Statement, and emphasised the importance of the Council maintaining 
control of its own destiny.  
 
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 Members were advised that initial conversations with Government had been 
picked up through the phase 1 budget proposals, with a significant work to 
move to sustainability.  

 It was noted that Government’s Autumn Budget Statement was expected on 
Wednesday 27 October 2021, though the full detail would not be available 
until December.  

 In relation to tax collection, Members were advised that return rates were 
marginally above target. The key issue anticipated was the number of 
individuals moving on to Council Tax support. 

 Business rate collection was below target, mainly due to delays in payment 
from the hospitality and leisure sector.  

 Members noted that the pressures in phase 2 would be related to adult social 
care cost and demand, costs in children’s social care, culture and leisure 
costs, parking, COVID restricted services and housing demand.  

 It was advised that £10.5million of COVID-19 reserves could be used to 
reduce the level of capitalisation direction funding required from Government.  

 Members considered that steps were being taken towards a sustainable 
budget, however, there were still millions of pounds to save. It was considered 
to be vital that the Council remain in control of its own finances, without 
intervention required from Government.  
 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to approve: 

 
1. The Phase One budget proposals as outlined in Appendix B as the basis for 

public consultation. 
2. The updated budget assumptions, to be incorporated within the Medium-Term 

Financial Strategy 2022/23 – 2024/25. These are outlined in sections 5.  
3. The revised capital programme outlined in section 5 and referencing Appendix C.  
4. The Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25 - Phase One, as set 

out in the body of the report and the following appendices:  

 Appendix A – 2022/23-2024/25 MTFS Detailed Budget Position Phase One  

 Appendix B – Phase One Budget Consultation Document  

 Appendix C – Capital Programme Schemes 2022/23-2024/25  

 Appendix D – Financial Risk Register  

 Appendix E – Equality Impact Assessments  

 Appendix F – Carbon Impact Assessments  
 
Cabinet RESOLVED to note: 

5. The strategic financial approach taken by the Council outlined in section 4 of this  
report.  

6. The forecast reserves position, and the provisional statutory advice of the Chief 
Finance Officer outlined in section 6, The Robustness Statement for Phase One. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 



The Council must set a lawful and balanced budget. The approach outlined in the 
report worked towards this requirement. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 

No alternative option had been considered as the Cabinet was responsible under the 
constitution for initiating budget proposals and the Council was statutorily obliged to 
set a lawful and balanced budget by 11 March annually. 

 
MONITORING ITEMS 
 
23.  BUDGET CONTROL REPORT AUGUST 2021 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the budget control report for August 2021.  
 
The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with the forecast outturn for 
2021/22 as at the August 2021 budgetary control position. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and advised that the overall 
budget position at August 2021 was break even. Departmentally there was a 
predicted underspend of £3.8million. There were a number of variances to note, as 
set out in the report.  
 
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 Members were advised that work continued to be carried out to ensure that 
the Capital Programme was at a deliverable level, over a period of 3 to 4 
years.  

 Peterborough was an area of high growth, with part of the process of budget 
control being reprioritisation and linking objectives.  

 Officers were looking at how the work of the council was being delivered, as 
this had significantly changed in the past 22 months.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note: 

 
1. The budgetary control position for 2021/22 at 31 August 2021 is a forecast 

breakeven position.  
2. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in Appendix A.  
3. The Council’s performance with respect to Business Rates(NNDR) and Council 

Tax Collection, as outlined within section 6.  
4. The Council’s reserves position, as outlined within Appendix B.  
5. The Councils Capital performance as outlined in Appendix C. 

 
Cabinet RESOLVED to approve: 

 
6. Capital Budget virements as outlined in Appendix C, these include:  

a. £0.034m - Westcombe Engineering Machinery Investment (Funded by 
Invest to Save) 

b. £0.178m - Capital Funding to build Mausoleum at Fletton and Eastfield 
Cemeteries(Funded by Invest to Save)  

 
Cabinet RESOLVED to recommend to Council for approval: 

 
7. Capital Budget Virements as outlined in Appendix C, these include:  

a. £1.577m - Clare Lodge Refurbishment and Safety works (Third Party 
Funding)  



b. £1.500m - Contribution to the Highways Agency for the A14 improvement 
scheme, the payment to take place as equal payments of £60k a year for 
25 years from 2020/21 (Funded from Community Infrastructure Levy)  

8. Revenue budget virement, in respect of the revised use of the Capitalisation 
Direction as outlined in section 5.5. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  

  
To ensure that Cabinet are up to date on the forecast outturn for 2021/22 as at the 
August 2021 budgetary control position. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
No alternative options were considered. 

 
                                                              

                                                                                                            Chairman 
10.00am to 10.35am 

25 October 2021 
 


